# INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS-LOCAL 2909

P.O. Box 950051 Oklahoma City, OK 73195 iamll2909@GMAIL.COM WWW.IAM2909.ORG

## **IAMAW Local Lodge 2909**

## **Nominations and Election Notice**

In accordance with the IAMAW Constitution, Local Lodge 2909 will be accepting nominations and holding elections for:

District 141 Convention

Nominations for delegates will be held at the regular monthly meeting of Local Lodge 2909 on April 4, 2024. The election is by secret ballet at the May 2, 2024 at the following date, time and location:

Thursday, May 2, 2024 - Nominations

Thursday, June 6, 2024 - Elections

6:00 p.m.

Fairfield Inn

4521 SW 15th St

Oklahoma City, OK 73128

Nominations will be accepted only from members in good standing of Local Lodge 2909. Candidates for elective delegate must be members of the Local Lodge for at least 1 year at the time of nomination and free from delinquency to the Local, District and Grand Lodges. All Delegates or Representatives must be in good standing and must have attended at least fifty percent (50%) of all regular meetings held during the twelve (12) months period.

Nominations will be accepted by email to <u>iamll2909.rs@gmail.com</u>. Nominations along with the letter of acceptance up to the start of the local lodge meeting on May 2, 2023 at 6 p.m.

- Local Lodge Delegate elections will take place on June 6, 2024 at the Local Lodge 2909 monthly meeting by secret ballot. Only members in good standing of Local Lodge 2909 will be permitted to vote in the elections.
- The candidate who receives the highest number of votes for the up to 8 delegates and to alternates for the Grand Lodge Convention shall be declared elected.
- In accordance with the IAM Constitution, any member entitled to receive an absentee ballot shall make a written request to the Recording Secretary of Local Lodge 2909 no later than 15 days before the election on June 6, 2024. You can use the QR code below to request the absentee ballot. You may also email the request for an absentee ballot to the following email <a href="mailto:iamll2909.rs@gmail.com">iamll2909.rs@gmail.com</a>. In the email it will need to indicate one the of 6 reasons below along with name, address, and book number for the requested absentee ballot.

#### To qualify for an absentee ballot, a member must:

- Reside more than 25 miles from the designated balloting place.
- Be confined because of a verified illness or on leave qualifying under U.S. family leave laws.
- Be on vacation (active employees only).
- Be on official IAM business approved by the Local Lodge, District Lodge, or Grand Lodge.
- Be on employer work or travel assignment.
- Be on reserve military leave.

## SCAN QR Code for Absentee Ballot Request



In Solidarity,

Maria Weihs

Recoding Secretary

Local Lodge 2909